

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

BRIDGET BITTMAN,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No.: 1:14-cv-8191
	)	
MEGAN FOX, an individual; KEVIN DUJAN, an individual; DAN KLEINMAN, an individual; ADAM ANDRZEJEWSKI, an individual; and FOR THE GOOD OF ILLINOIS, an Illinois Not for Profit Organization,	)	Judge James F. Holderman
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**DEFENDANTS FOX AND DUJAN’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT  
OF THEIR PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED COMPLAINT  
AND MOTION FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME TO ANSWER  
THE REMAINING COUNTS OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Plaintiff fails to plead a cause of action under either the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act (Count 1) or the Stored Communications Act (Count 2). .....	4
II. Plaintiff’s claim for defamation <i>per se</i> based on the Sassy Plants Facebook Page (Count 10) fails because it does not identify actionable false statements.....	9
III. Plaintiff’s claim for false light based on the Sassy Plants Facebook Page (Count 11) fails for the same reasons. ....	11
IV. Plaintiff’s claim for civil assault (Count 7) is not plausible on its face.....	12
V. Plaintiff’s allegations in Count 12 are not sufficiently “extreme and outrageous” to state a cause of action for intentional infliction of emotional distress.....	13
VI. Injunctive relief is not a cause of action; Count 13 should be dismissed. ....	14
VII. The Court should extend the time to answer the remaining counts.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 3

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 4

*Bissessur v. Ind. Univ. Bd. of Trs.*,  
581 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 4

*Brooks v. Ross*,  
578 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 5

*Collier v. Murphy*,  
No. 02 C 2121, 2003 WL 1606637 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2013) ..... 14

*Cousineau v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
6 F. Supp. 3d 1167 (W.D. Wash. 2014) ..... 4, 6

*CustomGuide v. CareerBuilder, LLC*,  
813 F. Supp. 2d 990 (N.D. Ill. 2011) ..... 7, 8, 14

*Doherty v. Kahn*,  
682 N.E.2d 163 (Ill. App. Ct. 1997)..... 10

*Duffy v. Orlan Brook Condo. Owners’ Ass’n*,  
981 N.E.2d 1069 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012)..... 13, 14

*Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Auto Club Grp.*,  
823 F. Supp. 2d 847 (N.D. Ill. 2011) ..... 8

*Garelli Wong & Assoc., Inc. v. Nichols*,  
551 F. Supp. 2d 704 (N.D. Ill. 2008) ..... 9

*Green v. Rogers*,  
917 N.E.2d 450 (Ill. 2009) ..... 10

*Harper v. Mega*,  
No. 96 C 1892, 1998 WL 473427 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 7, 1998) ..... 12

*Healthcare Advocates, Inc. v. Harding, Earley, Follmer & Frailey*,  
497 F. Supp. 2d 627 (E.D. Pa. 2007) ..... 9

*Huon v. Breaking Media, LLC*,  
No. 11 C 03054, 2014 WL 6845866 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 4, 2014)..... 10, 11, 14

*Imperial Apparel, Ltd. v. Cosmo’s Designer Direct, Inc.*,  
882 N.E.2d 1011 (Ill. 2008) ..... 11

*Indep. Trust Corp. v. Stewart Info. Servs. Corp.*,  
665 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 4

*Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Werner-Masuda*,  
390 F. Supp. 2d 479 (D. Md. 2005) ..... 7

*Intercom Ventures, LLC v. FasTV, Inc.*,  
No. 13 C 232, 2013 WL 2357621 (N.D. Ill. May 28, 2013)..... 15

*Knafel v. Chi. Sun-Times*,  
413 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 10

*Knafel v. Chi. Sun-Times, Inc.*,  
No. 03 C 6434, 2004 WL 628242 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 25, 2004),  
*aff’d* 413 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 10

*Leocal v. Ashcroft*,  
543 U.S. 1 (2004) ..... 7

*Mancari v. Infinity Broad. East, Inc.*,  
No. 04 C 3599, 2004 WL 2958765 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 25, 2004) ..... 11

*Matot v. CH*,  
975 F. Supp. 2d 1191 (D. Or. 2013)..... 4, 5, 6, 7

*Milton v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
No. 11 C 7872, 2012 WL 1953197 (N.D. Ill. May 25, 2012)..... 13, 14

*Pulte Homes, Inc. v. Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am.*,  
648 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 5

*Rawson v. Source Receivables Mgmt., LLC*,  
No. 11 C 8972, 2012 WL 3835096 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 4, 2012) ..... 15

*Rose v. Hollinger Int’l, Inc.*,  
889 N.E.2d 644 (Ill. App. Ct. 2008)..... 10

*SBS Worldwide, Inc. v. Potts*,  
No. 13 C 6557, 2014 WL 499001 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 7, 2014) ..... 8

*Schivarelli v. CBS, Inc.*,  
776 N.E.2d 693 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002),  
*appeal denied*, 787 N.E.2d 170 (Ill. 2002)..... 11, 12

*SFK USA, Inc. v. Bjerkness*,  
636 F. Supp. 2d 696 (N.D. Ill. 2009) ..... 8

*Shea v. Winnebago Cnty. Sheriff’s Office*,  
No. 12-CV-50201, 2014 WL 4449605 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 10, 2014) ..... 12

*Simons v. Ditto Trade, Inc.*,  
No. 14 C 309, 2014 WL 3889022 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 8, 2014) ..... 9

*Slaughter v. Waubensee Cmty. Coll.*,  
No. 94 C 2525, 1995 WL 106420 (N.D. Ill. March 9, 1995)..... 12, 13

*Town of Cicero v. Metro. Water Reclamation Dist. of Greater Chi.*,  
976 N.E.2d 400 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012)..... 14

*United States v. Nosal*,  
676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 5, 6

*Wilson v. Moreau*,  
440 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.R.I. 2006),  
*aff’d* 492 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 9

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
18 U.S.C. § 2701(a)(1)(2).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(4).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2701(b) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1030(c) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1030(c)(4)(A)(i)(I) .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(8).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(11).....	9
